

William W. Mercer
HOLLAND & HART LLP
401 North 31st Street, Suite 1500
P.O. Box 639
Billings, MT 59103-0639
Telephone: (406) 896-4607
Facsimile: (406) 252-1669
Email: wwmerc@hollandhart.com

Kristina R. Van Bockern (*Pro Hac Vice*)
HOLLAND & HART LLP
555 17th Street, Suite 3200
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (303) 295-8107
Facsimile: (720) 545-9952
Email: trvanbockern@hollandhart.com

Andrew C. Emrich (*Pro Hac Vice*)
HOLLAND & HART LLP
6380 South Fiddlers Green Cir., Suite 500
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
Telephone: (303) 290-1621
Facsimile: (866) 711-8046
Email: acemrich@hollandhart.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor Spring Creek Coal LLC

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
BILLINGS DIVISION**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	CV 17-80-BLG-SPW-TJC
Plaintiffs,)	
)	DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR
v.)	SPRING CREEK COAL LLC'S
)	RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS'
RYAN ZINKE, in his official capacity)	OBJECTIONS TO
of Secretary of the Interior, <i>et al.</i> ,)	MAGISTRATE CAVAN'S
)	FINDINGS AND
Defendants,)	RECOMMENDATIONS
)	
and)	
)	
SPRING CREEK COAL LLC,)	
)	
Defendant-Intervenor.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Magistrate Judge Properly Found That OSMRE Did Not Improperly Segment or Piecemeal Its NEPA Analysis.....	3
A. OSMRE’s NEPA Analysis Was Consistent with the Mineral Leasing Act’s Framework.	3
B. OSMRE’s NEPA Analysis Properly Considered the Impacts of Spring Creek’s Mining Operations As A Whole.....	5
C. Plaintiffs’ Cited Cases Do Not Alter The Magistrate Judge’s Findings And Recommendations on Segmentation.	6
II. The Magistrate Judge Properly Recommended Denial of Plaintiffs’ Requested Remedy.....	10
A. There is No Presumption that an Injunction Should Issue for a NEPA Violation.	11
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy the Four-Factor Test for Obtaining Injunctive Relief.	14
1. Plaintiffs Will Not Be Irreparably Harmed.	14
2. Additional NEPA Analysis Is An Adequate Remedy For A NEPA Violation.....	18
3. A Balance of the Equities Does Not Favor An Injunction.....	19
4. The Public Interest Would Be Disserved By An Injunction.....	23

CONCLUSION.....24
EXHIBIT LIST25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	18
<i>Beverly Hills Unified Sch. Dist. v. Fed. Transp. Admin.</i> , 2016 WL 4445770 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2016)	13
<i>Cady v. Morton</i> , 527 F.2d 786 (9th Cir. 1975)	6, 9, 10
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. U.S. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	13, 18
<i>Cottonwood Evtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	12
<i>Flexible Lifeline Sys. v. Precision Lift, Inc.</i> , 654 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>rev'd and remanded on other grounds</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	12, 22
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mts. Biodiversity Project v.</i> <i>U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 2012 WL 13042847 (D. Or. Dec. 10, 2012)	13
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	2, 11, 12, 16

Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Sabo,
854 F. Supp. 2d 889 (D. Or. 2012)13

Park Village Apartment Tenants Ass’n v. Mortimer Howard Trust,
636 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2011)12, 22

Save Our Sonoran v. Flowers,
408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)6, 8, 9, 10

Thomas v. Peterson,
753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985)6, 7, 8, 11

W. Org. of Resource Councils v. U.S. BLM,
No 4:16-cv-00021-BMM (D. Mont. July 31, 2018).....16, 17

W. Watershed Project v. Abbey,
719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013)11

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)..... 1

30 U.S.C. § 201(a)5

30 U.S.C. § 2035

Mont. Code Ann. § 82-4-223(a)21

RULES

Local Rule 7.1(d)(2).....26

Local Rule 72.31, 26

REGULATIONS

30 C.F.R. § 746.11(a).....19, 20

43 C.F.R. § 3432.2(a).....5

Mont. Admin. R. 17.24.111721
